

No. A-7-10

In the Supreme Court

of

New Jersey

TOO MUCH MEDIA, LLC

Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

SHELLEE HALE

Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE APPELLATE DIVISION (No. 066074)
THE HONORABLES PHILIP S. CARCHMAN, ANTHONY J. PARRILLO
AND MARIE E. LIHOTZ

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* THE REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR FREEDOM OF THE
PRESS, GANNETT CO., INC. AND SOCIETY OF PROFESSIONAL JOURNALISTS**

Lucy A. Dalglisch
Gregg P. Leslie
1101 Wilson Blvd., Suite 1100
Arlington, VA 22209
Tel: (703) 807-2100
*Counsel for The Reporters Committee for
Freedom of the Press*
** Additional counsel appearances listed
on inside cover*

* Additional *Amici* counsel:

Barbara W. Wall
Vice President/Senior
Associate General Counsel
GANNETT Co., INC.
7950 Jones Branch Drive
McLean, VA 22107

Bruce W. Sanford
Bruce D. Brown
Laurie A. Babinski
Baker & Hostetler LLP
1050 Connecticut Ave., NW
Suite 1100
Washington, DC 20036
*Counsel for Society of
Professional Journalists*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

ARGUMENT:

 I. Courts must interpret the shield law broadly enough to include online content providers who have the intent, when gathering information, to disseminate it and, thereby, contribute to the free exchange of ideas. 4

 A. The public policy underlying the shield law supports its applicability to many online content providers. .. 4

 B. Other courts' broad application of the newsperson's privilege supports its applicability to many online content providers. 7

 II. The Appellate Division erred in holding that a person who invokes the newsperson's privilege is then subject to a full preliminary hearing to determine his or her eligibility for the protection. 13

 A. The New Jersey shield law is absolute in libel cases. 13

 B. In an attempt to provide newsmen with as broad a privilege against disclosure as possible, trial courts must narrowly limit their examinations into one's eligibility for the protection. 14

CONCLUSION 17

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Branzburg v. Hayes</i> 408 U.S. 665 (1972)	18
<i>Cusumano v. Microsoft Corp.</i> 162 F.3d 708 (1st Cir. 1998)	8-9
<i>Gastman v. N. Jersey Newspapers Co.</i> 254 N.J. Super. 140 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 1992)	13
<i>In re Avila</i> 206 N.J. Super. 61 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 1985)	5-6
<i>In re Burnett</i> 269 N.J. Super. 493 (N.J. Super. Ct. Law Div. 1993)	6
<i>In re Farber</i> 78 N.J. 259 (1978)	1
<i>In re Madden</i> 151 F.3d 125 (3d Cir. 1998)	8
<i>In re Schuman</i> 114 N.J. 14 (1989)	4-5
<i>In re Venezia</i> 191 N.J. 259 (2007)	5
<i>Kinsella v. Welch</i> 362 N.J. Super. 143 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 2003)	5, 11
<i>Lovell v. City of Griffin</i> 303 U.S. 444 (1938)	10, 12
<i>Maressa v. N.J. Monthly</i> 89 N.J. 176 (1982)	4, 13-14
<i>Mills v. Alabama</i> 384 U.S. 214 (1966)	10
<i>Mogull v. CB Commercial Real Estate Group, Inc.</i> 162 N.J. 449 (2000)	15

<i>Mortgage-Specialists, Inc. v. Implode-Explode Heavy Industries, Inc.</i> 999 A.2d 184 (2010)	9-10
<i>Shoen v. Shoen</i> 5 F.3d 1289 (9th Cir. 1993)	9
<i>State v. Boiardo</i> 82 N.J. 446 (1980)	16
<i>State v. Segars</i> 172 N.J. 481 (2002)	15
<i>Too Much Media, LLC v. Hale</i> 413 N.J. Super. 135 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 2010) 1-2, 3, 6, 12, 13, 18	
<i>Trump v. O'Brien</i> 403 N.J. Super. 281 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 2008)	5
<i>Von Bulow v. von Bulow</i> 811 F.2d 136 (2d Cir. 1987)	7-8
Rule	
N.J.R.E. 301.....	17
Statute	
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2A:84A-21.....	1, 14, 15
Other Authorities	
Brief for North Jersey Media Group, Inc. and the New Jersey Press Association as <i>Amici Curiae</i> Supporting Petition for Certification <i>Too Much Media, LLC v. Hale</i> (Docket No. A-7-10)	12
Leon Harris, <i>Upton Sinclair: American Rebel</i> (1975).....	11
Carl Jensen, <i>Stories That Changed America: Muckrackers of the 20th Century</i> (2000)	11
The Reporters Committee for Freedom of the Press, <i>Privilege Compendium: New Jersey</i> (2007) http://www.rcfp.org/privilege/item.php?t=full&state=NJ&level=11
